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Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 263
Topic: 10BA Review

Hansard Page: ECITA 47

Senator Lundy asked:

Minister, could you take on notice my question, which is to make the AFC submission to the 10BA review public?

Answer: 

A decision on publication of submissions to the review will be made once the review is completed. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 264
Topic: 10BA Review
Hansard Page: ECITA 47

Senator Lundy asked:

Just to clarify with the department, there is no issue with FFC advising the committee on their view in their submissions – or is there?? [to the 10BA review]

Answer: 

The Department has no issue with the FFC advising the committee on issues put forward in its submission to the 10B/10BA review. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 265

Topic: Copy of current IP Clause in Indigenous Funding Agreements
Hansard Page: ECITA 60 

Senator Crossin asked:

What is the exact originating date of Clause 11 in the funding agreements with Indigenous organisations?

Answer: 

Clause 11 was first included in the General Terms and Conditions for Funding Agreements Relating to Indigenous Programs in the 2004-05 funding round. 
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 266

Topic: Copy of current IP Clause in Indigenous Funding Agreements
Hansard Page: ECITA 60-61 

Senator Crossin asked:

Do you have a copy of the current IP clause so that I could compare it to the one I have? [Ms Bean-No.] Can I ask you to provide that to the committee? I might actually ask for a copy of the revised booklet because I have the original one, not the latest.

Answer: 

A copy of the revised booklet is attached. The current IP Clause is Clause 11.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 267

Topic: IP Clause in Indigenous Funding Agreements
Hansard Page: ECITA 62 

Senator Crossin asked:

How do you explain this clause, 11.10: ‘Subject to this agreement where we… [which I presume is the Commonwealth government] …propose to use any material, activity material or existing material not in the public domain in a manner which will result in that material being disclosed to the people other than the Commonwealth, the minister, the committee of parliament, we shall notify you in writing of the proposed use.’ What does that relate to? It is not in the current agreement? [Ms Bean-I do not know]. Can you take that on notice for me? Could you also take on notice then under what circumstances the Commonwealth would action that clause if it is still in the current agreement?

Answer: 

The clause (now renumbered) is in the current? agreement (2005-06) as follows:

11.6 Subject to this Agreement, where We propose to use any Licensed Material or Existing Material not in the public domain in a manner which will result in that Material being disclosed to people other than:

(a) people engaged by the Commonwealth;

(b) Our Minister(s);

(c) a House or a Committee of the Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia; or

(d) anyone authorised or permitted by law;

We shall notify You in writing of the proposed use.

It requires the Commonwealth to notify organisations funded through the whole of government Indigenous funding round if it proposes to make material not publicly available more widely available than to people engaged by the Commonwealth, the Minister(s), a House or a Committee of the Parliament of the Commonwealth of Australia; or anyone authorised or permitted by law. The Commonwealth is also required, under clause 11.7, to consider any objections they raise to this.

The clause was introduced by OIPC at the request of DCITA following concerns raised by Indigenous organisations about the 2004-05 agreement and provides Indigenous organisations with an opportunity to raise concerns about the disclosure of material. The exceptions at subclauses (a) to (d) are intended to enable disclosure for the listed purposes without notification to the funded organisation.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 268

Topic: IP Clauses in Funding Agreements
Hansard Page: ECITA 63 

Senator Crossin asked:

Would you be able to provide me then with a list of organisations that you fund under this agreement that would have this specific clause [11] in it that I am referring to?

Or, perhaps to make it easier, can you tell me how many of those are Indigenous organisations and how many are non-Indigenous organisations?

The clause is identical for each Indigenous organisation?

Can you have a look at the two IP clauses and provide me with advice? [Ms Bean-We certainly can…I can certainly provide you with a significant amount of information in relation to our standard agreements. It will be more difficult to provide you with the exact details of every IP clause in every agreement, because obviously there might be individual variations, but they are basically standard.]

I take it then that the IP clause that is in the funding agreements for Indigenous organisations is not the IP clause you use in your general standard agreements across DCITA; is that correct?

Answer: 

Attached is a list of organisations funded under the National Arts and Crafts Industry Support, Regional Arts and Culture Support, Maintenance of Indigenous Languages and Records and Indigenous Sport and Recreation programs as part of the whole of government Indigenous funding round, each of whom would have this clause in its funding agreement. 

While the majority of organisations funded under this round are Indigenous organisations, it is difficult to establish with certainty that all are Indigenous organisations. Of this list, we estimate that 243 are Indigenous organisations and 44 are non-Indigenous.
In the case of organisations funded under the whole of government funding round, the funding agreement is one developed by the Office of Indigenous Policy Coordination (OIPC), which is used by all participating Commonwealth agencies, including DCITA. The IP clause (Clause 11) is the same for all organisations funded under these programs. Except for differences connected with the fact that the OIPC agreement used by DCITA only seeks a licence for the Commonwealth to use the reports rather than other material produced by the funded activity (OIPC amended the agreement in this regard last year at the request of DCITA in response to concerns raised by Indigenous organisations), and sub clauses related to Aboriginal Tradition and native title rights, this IP clause is very similar to that used by DCITA in the standard funding agreements used for other programs. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 269

Topic: Programs related to recommendations of National Indigenous Languages Survey
Hansard Page: ECITA 64 

Senator Lundy asked:

Could I ask you to take on notice a more comprehensive response about existing programs that relate to the recommendations contained in that [national Indigenous language] survey?

Answer: 

The Maintenance of Indigenous Languages and Records (MILR) program, administered by the Department relates to the recommendations contained in the National Indigenous Languages Survey report. This financial year the program is providing funding of $8.53m to 47 organisations nationally to undertake 82 activities related to Indigenous languages, covering documentation, recording, revival, archiving, teaching, interpreting, materials development, advocacy, promotion and usage.

The MILR program has been refined for 2006-07 to reflect the findings and recommendations of the report, particularly in relation to regional Indigenous language centres, Indigenous language programs for early childhood and community language teams.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 270

Topic: Advice on future actions in response to National Indigenous Languages Survey
Hansard Page: ECITA 64 

Senator Lundy asked:

But also as the department does take action to advise the committee. So it is like a question on notice in advance of action. [Ms Bean-It is the department’s responsibility to provide advice to government on what the response should be.]

Yes. I know where we are heading now. Could you take the question on notice and do what you can, obviously in consultation with the minister.

Answer: 

The Government is yet to respond to a number of the recommendations of the National Indigenous Languages Survey report which will determine future actions.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 271

Topic: Resale Royalty 
Hansard Page: ECITA 64

Senator Lundy asked:

The other issue that I wanted to raise with the minister is whether or not the minister had received correspondence from the chairman of JT Campbell and Co., Mr Michael Kroger, declaring his representation of commercial art galleries and/or auction houses in relation to the resale royalty issue?

Answer: 

Along with other parties, Mr Kroger has spoken to Senator Kemp on this issue, and indicated he would be working with Sothebys, Christies, Deutscher-Menzies and others opposed to the introduction of a resale royalty scheme.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 272

Topic: Resale Royalty 
Hansard Page: ECITA 64

Senator Lundy asked:

Has [the department] had any representations from Mr Michael Kroger in relation to resale royalties and his representation of commercial galleries and/or auction houses?

Answer: 

DCITA has no record of any correspondence from Mr Michael Kroger on resale royalty issues, or any representations from him on behalf of commercial galleries and/or auction houses.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 273

Topic: UNESCO Cultural Diversity Convention
Hansard Page: ECITA 66

Senator Lundy asked:

Is it possible for an explanation to be provided as to why Australia did not just vote against the Convention, as opposed to abstaining from it?

Answer: 

Further to the response to question number 235 from the Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings 2005-06, the Australian position took into account the stated aims of the Convention and the Government’s strong support for cultural diversity, balanced with the implications for Government policy and Australian’s national interests.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 274

Topic: Cultural Development Program
Hansard Page: ECITA 67

Senator Lundy asked:

The 2005-06 budget allocated a total of $57,423,000 for a Cultural Development Program. These of course include the grants to cultural agencies and support for cultural activities. Can you provide the committee with a breakdown of the $57 million, including the type and name of organisations and the purposes for which they are funded?
Answer: 

In the 2005-06 Additional Estimates the 2005-06 Administered appropriation for the Cultural Development Program (CDP) was increased from $57,423,000 to $58,157,000 as a result of:

· Jewish Museum of Australia contribution ($0.240m)

· Rephasing of Cultural Development Program ($0.494m)

A budgetary breakdown of the Cultural Development Program allocation of $58,157,000 is attached.
	Cultural Development Program
	

	
	
	

	 
	$m
	

	 
	2005-06
	

	CDP Appropriation
	58.2
	Type of Funding

	 
	
	

	 
	
	

	Film Australia Ltd
	13.0
	Operational funding

	Australian Childrens TV Foundation
	2.5
	Operational funding

	AusFILM
	1.3
	Operational funding

	Regional Arts Fund
	4.0
	Program funding

	National Institute of Circus Art
	2.0
	Operational funding

	National Institute of Dramatic Art 
	5.4
	Operational funding

	National Academy of Music? 
	2.4
	Operational funding

	Indigenous Dance Training (NAISDA)? *
	1.0
	Operational and relocation funding

	Promotion of Indigenous Art *
	1.0
	Program funding

	Australian Youth Orchestra 
	1.3
	Operational funding

	Australian Ballet School
	1.1
	Operational funding

	Flying Fruit Fly Circus 
	0.2
	Operational funding

	Australia Business Arts Foundation
	1.7
	Operational funding

	Playing Australia 
	6.0
	Program funding

	Visions of Australia 
	2.0
	Program funding

	Festivals Australia? 
	1.5
	Program funding

	Contemporary Music 
	0.3
	Program funding

	Distributed National Collection? 
	0.6
	Program funding

	Bundanon 
	0.8
	Operational funding

	Contemporary Visual Arts & Crafts
	6.2
	Program funding

	Cultural and Recreation Portal? 
	0.3
	Maintenance services

	Cultural Ministers Council? 
	0.1
	Operational funding

	Jewish Museum 
	0.2
	Refurbishment project

	Slim Dusty Heritage Centre
	0.5
	Establishment funding

	HM Bark Endeavour
	0.5
	Operational funding

	Symphony Orchestras
	1.8
	Operational funding

	Other
	0.2
	

	
	
	

	* programs or activities that relate to the promotion and the enhancement of Indigenous culture
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Question: 275

Topic:? Cultural Development Program, promotion and enhancement of Indigenous culture
Hansard Page: ECITA 67 

Senator Lundy asked:

Also, if you could highlight in that table specifically programs or activities that relate to the promotion and the enhancement of Indigenous culture? (NAISDA)

Could you draw that out and give a full breakdown on that funding as well.
Answer: 

National Aboriginal and Islander Skill Development Association (NAISDA)
The National Aboriginal and Islander Skill Development Association (NAISDA) dance college will receive a total of $1.019m from the Cultural Development Program in 2005-06.

The 2005-06 allocation comprises $0.969m for operational activities to provide contemporary and traditional Indigenous dance training through Certificates I, III, IV and a Diploma in Dance. An additional one-off allocation of $0.050 to assist NAISDA manage its relocation to a new facility has also been provided. 

Promotion and development of Indigenous visual arts

As part of its 2004 election policy, the Government committed $4 million over 4 years to strengthen the Indigenous visual arts industry through upgrading art centre facilities, training young and emerging Indigenous artists and art centre workers and specific marketing initiatives. The $1m per annum is allocated from the Cultural Development Program and the successful organisations for 2005-06 are to be announced shortly.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 276

Topic:? National Review of School Music Education
Hansard Page: ECITA 68/69

Senator Lundy asked:

Actually, before you go, just a quick question about the National Review of School Music Education. I understand this was with Minister Nelson before he changed portfolios, but can you just advise the committee to what extent DCITA is involved in the national review of music education and subsequent activity? 
Answer: 

While the Review was commissioned by the Department of Education, Science and Training (DEST), DCITA and the Australia Council were represented on the Steering Committee for the National Review of School Music Education. DCITA will be consulting with the Australia Council on the portfolio’s response to the report.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 277

Topic:? National Review of School Music Education
Hansard Page: ECITA 68 

Senator Lundy asked:

The question I am particularly interested in is whether a date had been set for the proposed national music education summit, so if you could take that on notice. … Details of venue, stakeholders to be issued invitations … and what involvement if any [DCITA] will have.
Answer: 

DEST has advised that the date, venue and invitees for the national summit have not yet been determined. DCITA will be consulting with the Australia Council on the portfolio’s involvement in the national summit.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 281
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

The Strong Review recommended that the orchestras which are already constituted as PTY LTD companies be wound up, divested from ABC ownership and reconstituted as new companies. What are the benefits for (a) the orchestras, (b) the ABC and (c) the audiences?

Answer: 

The benefits are described in the report of the Orchestras Review. In summary, the key benefits for the orchestras include long-term sustainability, improved governance, and more flexible workplace arrangements. The key benefits for the ABC include more effective governance and a clearer focus on core ABC business. The key benefits for audiences include the continued opportunity to access symphony orchestra performances, resulting from a more stable and financially viable symphony orchestra sector.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 282
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

Is the Government persisting with the recommendation [to divest the orchestras from the ABC] because the orchestras are no longer seen by current management as an important part of the ABC charter?

Answer: 

The key benefits of divestment are described in Chapter 3 of the report of the Orchestras Review 2005. See especially pages 59-61 and page 64. The ABC has indicated its support for the divestment recommendation.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 283
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

How will the orchestras being divested from ABC ownership enhance artistic standards of the orchestras and how will their future viability be enhanced?

Answer: 

The Australian Government will provide $25.4 million over four years to enhance the viability and artistic standards of the orchestras. State Governments will provide an additional $6.6 million. Divestment from the ABC will ensure appropriate governance and accountability arrangements for the orchestras.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 284
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

Would you explain the likely impact on broadcasting of concerts and audience exposure to Australian artists and musicians as a result of divestment?

Answer: 

The Government has accepted Recommendation 3 of the Orchestras Review, which states that: ‘Service-level agreements should be negotiated between each symphony orchestra and the ABC to preserve the mutual benefits of current arrangements in terms of promotion and broadcasting of performances.’

The ABC has advised that it intends to enter into service-level agreements which will maintain the mutually beneficial promotional, operational and broadcast arrangements between the ABC and the relevant orchestras. The ABC has indicated this in writing to the orchestras.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 285
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

What will be the benefits to the ABC and ABC audiences (including regional audiences) attributable to the restructure?

Answer: 

The key benefits for the ABC are described in section 3.1 of the report of the Orchestras Review. The ABC has indicated that it is supportive of the review’s outcomes and the benefits to be achieved by the divestment of the orchestras from the ABC.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 286
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

Will current levels of promotion of orchestral programmes/activities and broadcasting of concerts by the ABC be the same, more or less after divestment from ABC ownership?

Answer: 

See q. 284.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 287
Topic: Orchestras Review 2005
Written Question on Notice
Senator Wortley asked:

Will there be enforceable agreements to ensure those current levels are maintained or will an ABC commitment to "best endeavours" be relied on?

Answer: 

There will be formal service-level agreements between the ABC and the orchestras to ensure that the mutual benefits of the current broadcasting and promotion arrangements are preserved (refer to recommendation 3 of the report of the Orchestras Review).
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